MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

Sec. 10. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 60, § 19, sub-§ VI, repealed. Subsection VI of section 19 of chapter 60 of the private and special laws of 1947, as enacted by section 5 of chapter 50 of the private and special laws of 1949, is repealed.

Emergency clause; effective date; transitional provisions. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved. On the effective date of this Act, the present duly elected and qualified trustees shall continue in office until the next regular municipal election, or until their successors are elected and qualified. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Act, the municipal officers of the Town of Freeport shall elect a sufficient number of additional trustees necessary to constitute the 7-member board of trustees contemplated by this Act, which trustees shall also serve until the next regular municipal election, or until their successors are elected and qualified. At the next regular municipal election following the effective date of this Act, 7 trustees shall be elected whose terms of office shall be determined as follows: The 3 trustees receiving the greatest number of votes shall serve until the regular municipal election in 1977; the 2 trustees receiving the next greatest number of votes shall serve until the regular municipal election in 1976; and the 2 remaining trustees shall serve until the regular municipal election in 1975. In the event of a tie in the number of votes cast for trustees, the term of office shall be determined by lot.

Effective May 2, 1973

CHAPTER 70

AN ACT Increasing Indebtedness of Eagle Lake Water and Sewer District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 162, § 8, amended. The first sentence of section 8 of chapter 162 of the private and special laws of 1955, as amended by section 1 of chapter 65 of the private and special laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

For accomplishing the purposes of this Act, said district, through its trustees, is authorized to borrow money temporarily, and to issue therefor the interest-bearing negotiable notes of the district, and for the purpose of refunding the indebtedness so created, of paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under the provisions of this Act, including the expenses incurred in the creation of the district, of securing sources of supply, taking water and land, paying damages, laying pipes, constructing, maintaining and operating a water plant and sewerage and drainage system and making extensions, additions and improvements to the same, the said district, through its trustees, may from time to time issue bonds of the district to an amount not exceeding \$300,000 \$1,500,000.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 162, § 12, amended. The first sentence of section 12 of chapter 162 of the private and special laws of 1955 is amended to read as follows:

All individuals, firms and corporations, whether private, public or municipal, shall pay to the treasurer of said district the rates established by said board

of trustees for the service used by them, and said rates shall be uniform within the territory supplied by the district and the water rates shall be subject to approval of the Public Utilities Commission.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 71

AN ACT to Increase the Number and Terms of Members of the Augusta Parking District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 124, § 4, sub-§ (b), amended. The first 3 sentences of subsection (b) of section 4 of chapter 124 of the private and special laws of 1947 are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Commencing with the year 1974, the district shall consist of 5 members appointed by the mayor of the City of Augusta and in addition thereto the street commissioner and engineer shall be a member ex officio. Upon the expiration of the term of the present member whose term expires in 1974, 3 members shall be appointed for terms of 3, 4 and 5 years respectively. As the terms of these members expire, a member shall be appointed thereafter for a term of 5 years. As the terms of present members expire in 1975 and 1976 respectively, a member shall be appointed thereafter for a term of 5 years.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 124, § 4, sub-§ (b), amended. The 7th sentence of subsection (b) of section 4 of chapter 124 of the private and special laws of 1947 is amended to read as follows:

Two Three members of the district shall constitute a quorum, and the district may act by majority vote.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 72

AN ACT Authorizing Use of the Name "Maine Association for Children with Learning Disabilities."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authority to use name. The Association for Children with Learning Disabilities is granted the authority to use the name "Maine Association for Children with Learning Disabilities."